Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
BORAT EXPRESS

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 29 September 2014 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Viddy Persaud
Reg Whitney

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 36)

Application for a premises licence for Borat Express 182 Hilldene Avenue, Harold Hill,
Romford Essex RM3 8DB.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708 432430)
e-mail: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary f
[...]
uthority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determinati
[...]
 6



Agenda Iltem 5

S

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

29 September 2014

Havering

amiir:. LONDON BOROUGH

Subject heading: Borat Express

182 Hilldene Avenue Romford
RM3 8DB

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Mercury House

x 2692

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Piotr Wieczerzynski under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 7" August 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Borat Express is located in the Hilldene shopping centre. It is a single storey
convenience store with residential flats above it. The immediate area is therefore one of

mixed use.
Details of the application

The applicant seeks to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises between the
following hours:

Supply of alcohol, hours open to the public
Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 09:00 19:00
Saturday 11:00 16:00

There is no application for any non-standard timings.
Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 15"
August 2014 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.

The blue notice was found to have been installed on a sheet of blue paper slightly
smaller than A4 size but it was not considered that this caused any prejudice to
interested persons or responsible authorities.

Page 7



Havering’s licensing policy 012 indicates that the provision of licensable activity would
normally be permitted until 00:30 in mixed use areas. The premises plans indicate that
the display of alcohol within the premises will be restricted to a single unit located
behind the counter.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from an interested person.
There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority.
Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm
e Public safety

Interested persons’ representations

One interested person made representation against this application. The representation
highlights a number of issues; however, it is item 4 of the representation which might
appear to suggest that the applicant’s failure to include staff training on the operating
schedule will lead to a failure on the part of the applicant to promote three of the
licensing objectives.

Responsible authorities’ representations

PC Rose makes representation against this application on behalf of the Metropolitan
Police. PC Rose’s concerns are based upon the licensing objectives in relation to the
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

Page 8



Havering For help contact
,":;. Haverin Application for a premises licence licensing@havering.gov.uk
weaNmoe e Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777
—————————
* required information
Section 1of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference Borat

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes ¢ No
Applicant Details
* First name IPiotr

* Family name |Wieczerzynski

* E-mail Iboratshop@hotmail.co.uk
Main telephone number |07525947903
Other telephone number |07791 210867

(1 Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
& Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

* |s your business registered . Yes ¢ No
in the UK with Companies

House?

* |s your business registered . Yes ¢ No

outside the UK?

¥ Business name IBorat Express

* VAT number [ I

* | eg
[...]
A log book or recording system shall be kept

upon the premises in which shall be entered particulars of inspections made, All parts of the premises and all fittings and
apparatus therein, door fastenings and notices, lighting, heating, electrical, air condition will be maintained at all times in

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 17



Continued from previous page...

|good order and in a safe condition.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public to respect the needs of nearby
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. Delivers of goods necessary for the operation of the business will
be carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents

Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours. Adequate wast receptacles for use by customers will be
provided in the local vicinity. Customers will be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

‘challenge 25' sign which is a retailing strategy that encourages anyone who is over 18 but looks under 25 to carry
acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS hologram, a photographic driving license or a passport if they wish to buy alcohol.
Nothing belong existing Health & Safety requirements.

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestice rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 - £100

Band B - £4301 to £33000 - £190.00

Band C - £33001 to £87000 - £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £125000 - £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over - £635.00%

*If the premises rateable
[...]
 that comes with such sales. Police would have expected greater detail in the
application itself; addressing and evidencing what measures the venue are putting in place promote
the licensing objectives.

With this in mind | e mailed the applicant a number of suggestions that Police would like to see on
their application to relieve certain concerns, none more so than the concern over proxy sales (e mail
attached). This document was sent to the e mail address given on the application form and was
dispatched on 19th AUGUST 2014. | requested a reply at the applicant earliest convenience. | am still

awaiting said reply as | write this report on 3rd g’léEeM 2014.



Secondary to the issues | have identified on the application form, Police have grave concerns for the
area in which this premises wishes to supply alcohol. Pc ROSE has liaised at length with the local
neighbourhood policing team, in particular Pc Robert NEWTON 270KD (statement prepared by Pc
NEWTON attached) who highlights his concerns relating to the community impact of this new licence,
if successful. The local area is facing a challenging time with street drinking at an all time high; this in
itself brings issues concerning crime and disorder, public safety and indeed public nuisance. Offences
such as theft, violence and intimidation have all been recorded in the area; the suspects to such
reported crime are the street drinking fraternity. Pc NEWTON refers in his statement to previous
issues faced at the location. The local police team are working hard at this present time to make the
area a “No drinking zone”, Police fear another outlet selling alcohol will only make this already difficult
task a lot harder. | have requested Pc NEWTON to be present at any subsequent hearing to explain in
person the issues facing the local community.

Street drinkers already hang around Borat Express, making it difficult for members of the public to feel
unthreatened or indeed comfortable when visiting the local shopping p
[...]
JONES (local Authority) and
myself with your thoughts at the earliest opportunity.

In addition to the steps/conditions you have already offered on your application, considerations should
be made to the following conditions,

1) A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification card such as a
driving licence or passport.6) All staff shall be trained for their role including the operation of
Challenge 25 on induction and at six-monthly intervals. Training shall include identifying persons
under 25 years of age, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age and checking it, making and
recording a refusal, avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing. Written records shall be
kept of all such training.

2) A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be maintained and
kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should record the name of the person
responsible for the premises on each given day. The premises daily register shall record all calls
made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour of noise
nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises. This shall
record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call, the time and date of the incident
about which the call is made and any actions taken to deal with the call. The premises daily
register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout the trading
hours of the premises. The premises daily register shall also record all incidents in relation to the
use of any force by staff or door supervisors in the removal of persons from the premises. It
shall record the time and date of the occurrence, name or brief description of the person removed
and details of the staff members involved.

3) Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits] requesting that customers respect the
needs of local residents and leave the premises and the area quietly.

4) All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premises. The training shall be
written into a programme ongoing and under constant review and must be made available to a
relevant responsible authority when called upon.

5) All staff shall be trained in dealing with persons who are incapacitated through the use of drugs

Page 31



or the combined effect of drugs and alcohol.

6) A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system
maintained to a satisfactory standard. The system shall incorporate a camera covering each of the
entrance doors and be capable of providing an image which is regarded as ‘identification
standard’ of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises. All other areas of risk identified in
the operational requirement shall have coverage appropriate to the risk.

7) To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the premises on the CCTV
system persons entering the premises should be asked to remove headwear unless worn as part
of religious observance.

8) The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings shall be securely
stored for a minimum of one calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality
of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system shall comply with other
essential legislation and all signs as required shall be clearly displayed. The system shall be
maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises is open for any
licensable activity.

9) A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system shall be on the premises
at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show
Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

10) Recordings shall be made available to an authorised person of the Licensing Authority or
Havering Police together with facilities for viewing.

11) The premises frontage shall be kept tidy at all times.

Police also have concerns in relation to proxy sales at such an establishment. You must be able to see
out of the venue and onto the street outside which will allow you to check for proxy sales that may be
committed from adult customers buying alcohol at your premises then supplying to underage children
outside. Your window dressing needs to be minimal to prevent such offences taking place. Police will also
look for this following condition to be adopted to address our concerns on this matter.

13) The shop window must be kept clear in order to monitor and eliminate the risk of children,
asking adults to buy age restricted products for them. A prominent, clear notice shall be displayed
at the premises about the sale of alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved in proxy
sales.

| shall await your response at your earliest convenience. Many thanks in advance

Jason

PC Jason ROSE

Police Licensing Officer | Borough of Havering

Telephone 01708 432781 or 07825 735383

Email Jason.Rose@met.pnn.police.uk

+Address Romford Police Station, 19 Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BJ

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to
catch offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with
you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal

Page 32



privilege and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this
email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal
liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in this email without the permission of
the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

29 September 2014 (10.35  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda van den Hende (Chairman)   
Reg Whitney 
 

   
 

   
 

 
Present at the hearing were the applicant, Mr Piotr & Mrs Ewa Wieczerzynski  
 
The Police Licensing Officer Jason Rose was present and a member of the Press. 

 
Also present were Mr Paul Jones Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 

 
PREMISES 
Borat Express 
182 Hilldene Avenue  
Romford  
RM3 8DB 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence was made under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Piotr Wieczerzynski  
182 Hilldene Avenue  
Romford  
RM3 8DB 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 

 
The applicant seeks to supply alcohol for consumption off the premises 
between the following hours: 
 

Supply of alcohol, hours open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 09:00 19:00 

Sunday 11:00 16:00 

 
 
Seasonal variations / Non-standard timings 
 
 
2. Non Standard Timings 
 

No seasonal variations or non-standard timings were requested. 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 15 August 2014 edition of the Yellow 
Advertiser. 
 

The blue notice was found to have been installed on a sheet of blue paper 
slightly smaller than A4 size but it was not considered that this caused any 
prejudice to interested persons or responsible authorities. 
 

Havering‟s licensing policy 012 indicates that the provision of licensable 
activity would normally be permitted until 00:30 in mixed use areas.  The 
premises plans indicated that the display of alcohol within the premises 
would be restricted to a single unit located behind the counter. 
 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were two representations against this application, one from a 
responsible authority and the other from an interested person. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

The interested person who made representation against this application did 
not attend the hearing.  The representation highlighted a number of issues 
relating to the application and display of notice. However, it was item 4 of the 
representation which might appear to suggest that the applicant‟s failure to 
include staff training on the operating schedule would lead to a failure on the 
part of the applicant to promote the following three of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  The Police Licensing 
Officer PC Rose made representation against this application on behalf of 
the Metropolitan Police.  PC Rose‟s concerns were based upon the licensing 
objectives in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention 
of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
The Havering Police Licensing Officer addressed the sub-committee and reiterated 
his written representation stating that having assessed this new application on its 
own merits, the Police were of the opinion that the application was sparse on 
details as to how the premises would uphold and promote the licensing objectives.  
 
The Police raised concern on the applicant‟s responses to how the premises would 
deal with issues relating to selling to underage persons, staff training and 
prevention of crime and disorder. The sub-committee was informed that the Police   
expected greater detail in the application addressing and evidencing what 
measures the venue were putting in place to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
With this in mind the Havering Police Licensing Officer emailed the applicant a 
number of suggestions that the Police expected in this application on 19 August 
2014 but a response was not received until the 29 September 2014. 
 
The sub-committee was also informed that the Police had concerns for the area in 
which the premises was to supply alcohol. The Havering Police Licensing Officer 
had liaised with the local neighbourhood policing team, who had highlighted 
concerns relating to the community impact of this new licence, if successful. The 
local area was facing a challenging time with street drinking, this in itself raised 
issues concerning crime and disorder, public safety and indeed public nuisance. 
The local neighbourhood policing team in response to PC Rose stated that 
offences such as theft, violence and intimidation had all been recorded in the area, 
the suspects to such reported crime were the street drinking fraternity. The local 
police team were working hard to make the area a “No drinking zone”. The Police 
were of the opinion that another outlet selling alcohol would make this already 
difficult task a lot harder.  
 
The Havering Police Licensing Officer had requested PC Newton of the local 
neighbourhood policing team to be present at the hearing but he was not in 
attendance.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 
 
The sub-committee was informed that a consultation survey result that was carried 
out was received following PC Rose‟s representation with the Police suggesting 
conditions: 
 

In addition to the steps already offered on the application, considerations 
should be made to the following conditions: 
 

1) A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be operated at the 
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification card such as a driving licence or passport. All 
staff shall be trained for their role including the operation of Challenge 25 on 
induction and at six-monthly intervals. Training shall include identifying 
persons under 25 years of age, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age 
and checking it, making and recording a refusal, avoiding conflict and 
responsible alcohol retailing. Written records shall be kept of all such 
training. 

2) A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises.  This register 
shall be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months.  This register 
should record the name of the person responsible for the premises on each 
given day.  The premises daily register shall record all calls made to the 
premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour of 
noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the 
premises.  This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the 
call, the time and date of the incident about which the call is made and any 
actions taken to deal with the call.  The premises daily register shall be 
readily available for inspection by an authorised person throughout the 
trading hours of the premises. The premises daily register shall also record 
all incidents in relation to the use of any force by staff or door supervisors in 
the removal of persons from the premises.  It shall record the time and date 
of the occurrence, name or brief description of the person removed and 
details of the staff members involved. 

3) Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits] requesting that 
customers respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 

4) All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premises. 
The training shall be written into a programme on-going and under constant 
review and must be made available to a relevant responsible authority when 
called upon. 

5) All staff shall be trained in dealing with persons who are incapacitated 
through the use of drugs or the combined effect of drugs and alcohol. 

6) A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed 
or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. The system 
shall incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and be 
capable of providing an image which is regarded as „identification standard‟ 
of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises.  All other areas of risk 
identified in the operational requirement shall have coverage appropriate to 
the risk. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

7) To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the 
premises on the CCTV system persons entering the premises should be 
asked to remove headwear unless worn as part of religious observance. 

8) The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings 
shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month.  A system 
shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a 
complete audit trail maintained.  The system shall comply with other 
essential legislation and all signs as required shall be clearly displayed.  The 
system shall be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that 
the premises was open for any licensable activity. 

9) A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises was open to the 
public.  This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

10) Recordings shall be made available to an authorised person of the 
Licensing Authority or Havering Police together with facilities for viewing. 

11) The premises frontage shall be kept tidy at all times. 

12) The shop window must be kept clear in order to monitor and eliminate 
the risk of children, asking adults to buy age restricted products for them. A 
prominent, clear notice shall be displayed at the premises about the sale of 
alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved in proxy sales.  

 

Licensing Authority: None 

 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
In response to the representation, Mr Piotr Wieczerzynski addressed the 
sub-committee reiterating that alcohol was to be restricted to a single unit 
located behind the counter. The sub-committee was informed that he 
responded to the Police email on 22 September following a short delay. Mr 
Piotr Wieczerzynski stated that all staff had been fully trained and signed to 
the age verification policy declaration. They had also received guidance on 
Challenge 25.   
 
The sub-committee was informed that there would be signs on Challenge 25 
and for customers to keep quiet when leaving the premises.   



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

 
In response to a question, the sub-committee was informed that alcohol 
would only take up approximately 5% of the shop space. The premises was 
seeking to introduce high end Polish product to the market which he 
considered more expensive than product stocked at other supermarket. The 
premises had six internal cameras and were seeking to install an additional 
two outside the premises. Data from the CCTV system would be stored for 
two months. Staff at the premises were also able to operate the camera 
storage system. 
 
Mr Piotr Wieczerzynski informed the sub-committee that all staff at the 
premises were fully trained to sell alcohol and able to determine when a 
person had too much to drink in order to turn them away, and to maintain a 
Daily Register.  The applicant stated that he had worked previously at Toby 
Carvery and JD Wetherspoon, so was experienced in the trade. He assured 
that the premises would have a minimum of two staff in the shop at any time 
it was open.  
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 29 September 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises Licence 
for Borat Express. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the sub-committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine  

the licensing objectives. 
  
  The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The sub-committee noted the concerns raised in the two 
representations against this application.  
 
The sub-committee noted that the applicant had made an effort 
to respond to the email from the Havering Police Licensing 
Officer trying to address the issues of concern. 
 
 The prevention of public nuisance  

The sub-committee noted that applicant stated in response to 
questioning that the premises intend to stock high value polish 
vodka behind the counter and that alcohol would only take up 
around 5% of the shop space. The sub-committee also noted 
the concern of the Police and the local neighbourhood policing 
team that the local area was facing a challenging time with 
street drinking, which in itself raised issues concerning crime 
and disorder, public safety and indeed public nuisance but this 
could not be attributed to this premises. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

That the premises would install six internal cameras and two 
outside to deter loitering outside the premises and staff were 
fully trained to operate the system. 
 
 
 The protection of children from harm 
 
The sub-committee was satisfied with the applicant‟s response 
that staff had been fully trained and had also received guidance 
on Challenge 25.  
 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied with the applicant‟s written and 
verbally responses in respect of this application.  The Sub-Committee 
therefore granted the application, with the suggested conditions by 
the Police as per the operating schedule and accepted by the 
applicant, as well as the following: 
 

 Alcohol to be restricted to the shelf behind the counter as 
marked on the plan of the premises, and in any case not to 
make up more than 10% of produce displayed in the premises. 

 
Considering the nature and terms of the application, and with the 
assurances given by the applicant, along with the conditions to be 
added to the licence that will be granted, the Sub-Committee was 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 29 September 
2014 

 

 

 

satisfied that the premises would promote the licensing objectives. 
While it understood the general concern of the Police in terms of 
street drinking in the area, this could not be attributed to the 
applicant, and the application as granted would not further contribute 
to it. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


